TOWNSHIP OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY OF SUSSEX, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 2023-21

STAVOLA BEAVER RUN QUARRY, LLC EXTENSION OF QUARRY PERMIT THE PROPERTY (Block & Lots listed herein)

WHEREAS, Shotmeyer Bros. Co., LP, a New Jersey limited partnership, and Lawrence Koster, Inc. (collectively the "Owners") and Beaver Run Farms Quarry LLC (as "Developer"), pursuant to a Developers Agreement dated March 16, 2015, posted a Restoration Bond with the Township of Lafayette; and

WHEREAS, the issued Bond in favor of the **Township of Lafayette** ("the Township") is designated Bond #13BCSHK8608; and

WHEREAS, the Property is identified on a plan entitled "2021-2028 Quarry Permitting Plan, Stavola Beaver Run Quarry, Block 27, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4.01, 4.02; Block 28, Lots 2.01, 2.02, 3, 4, 5 (now or formerly Lot 5 & Lot 1), and 7; and Block 29, Lot 2 as depicted on the Tax Map of Lafayette Township, and excluding those lots in the Township of Hardyston, prepared by Dykstra Walker Engineers dated November 17, 2021 and last revised May 13, 2022, and was conveyed to **STAVOLA BEAVER RUN QUARRY LLC** ("Stavola"); and

WHEREAS, Stavola submitted an application to the Township to request a seven (7) year extension of the Quarry Permit (the "Permit") retroactive to March 16, 2022, to terminate on March 30, 2029, to allow the operation of the Quarry, subject to the execution of a new Developers Agreement and the posting of an in-force Restoration Bond in the amounts set forth in the Developers Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Lafayette Township Committee that upon the delivery to the Township and the written approval of the Township attorney of an in-force Restoration Bond in the amounts set forth in the Developers Agreement, the current in-force Bond #13BCSHK8608 shall be released and discharged.

APPROVED: February 21, 2023

By:_

Richard Hughes, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, AnnaRose Fedish, RMC, Township Clerk of the Township of Lafayette, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, certify this to be a true copy of the Resolution adopted at the regularly scheduled session of the Township Committee held on February 21, 2023.

AnnaRose Fedish, RMC/CMR Municipal Clerk